

S277736

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JINSHU “JOHN” ZHANG,

Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES,**

Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate
District Division Eight, B314386
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. 21STCV19442
Judge David Sotelo

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT and AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

DONALD FALK (SBN 150256)
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com
SCHAERR JAFFE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite
1400
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 562-4942

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

**APPLICATION OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
A. The Issue of Venue Is Delegated to the Arbitrator.....	11
1. Venue Issues Are for the Arbitrator, Whether or Not a Delegation Clause Encompasses Gateway Issues.	11
2. Whether Zhang Comes Within the Scope of Labor Code section 925 Is Manifestly Inappropriate for Judicial Resolution Here.	15
3. Strong Policy Reasons Support Enforcement of Delegation Provisions in Arbitration Agreements.	17
B. Courts Should Not Nullify a Clear and Unmistakable Delegation Clause by Reference to Language in Fail- Safe Provisions Recognizing the Possibility of Judicial Involvement.	19
C. A Stay Under Section 1281.4 Is Necessary when a Court With Jurisdiction over the Parties and the Subject Matter Has Ordered Arbitration.	23
D. Transforming Section 925 into a Provision That Strips Jurisdiction from Courts and Arbitrators in Other States Would Unduly Impair Forum-Selection Provisions.	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 771	20
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1.....	30
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 228	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	18
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. U.S. District Court</i> (2013) 571 U.S. 49	29
<i>Blanton v. Womancare, Inc.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 396	18, 23
<i>Bossé v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> (1st Cir. 2021) 992 F.3d 20.....	13
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 1.....	29
<i>Depuy Synthes Sales, Inc. v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 28 F.4th 956.....	16, 25
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> (2015) 577 U.S. 47	22
<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1370	23, 24
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 938.....	12
<i>Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 576	15
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 524	12, 13, 15, 21
<i>In re American Express Merchants Litigation</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 681 F.3d 139.....	18
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinée</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 694	25
<i>Lamps Plus Inc. v. Varela</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 1407.....	22
<i>Leenay v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 553	24

<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> (2017) 580 U.S. 82.....	24
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945	14, 15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Salvano</i> (7th Cir. 1993) 999 F.2d 211	27
<i>Milwaukee County v. M.E. White Co.</i> (1935) 296 U.S. 268.....	27
<i>MKJA, Inc. v. 123 Fit Franchising, LLC</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 643	23
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	11
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 459.....	30
<i>Nelson v. Dual Diagnosis Treatment Center, Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 643	20
<i>OTO, LLC v. Kho</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 111.....	11
<i>Parada v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1554.....	20
<i>People v. Chandler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 508	28
<i>People v. Engram</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1131	28
<i>People v. Laino</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 878	27
<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 227	20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 346.....	14, 15
<i>Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire Protection District</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 798	26
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 63.....	12, 22
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 269	26
<i>San Diego & Arizona Ry. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1913) 165 Cal. 560.....	24
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 233	passim
<i>Smith, Valentino & Smith, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 491.....	30

<i>Southeast Resource Recovery Facility Authority v. Montenay Int’l Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 973 F.2d 711	27
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1191	28
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> (2016) 577 U.S. 404	27
<i>Wheeler v. Kidder Peabody & Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1993) 8 F.3d 21.....	27
<i>Zhang v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 167	10
Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 1.....	10, 26
Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.4	10, 23, 24, 28
Lab. Code, § 925	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	27
Secondary Sources	Page(s)
1 Martin Domke et al., <i>Domke on Commercial Arbitration</i> (June 2023 update) § 15:11.50	17
Cook & Brennan, <i>The Enforceability of Class Action Waivers in Consumer Agreements</i> (2008) 40 UCC L.J. 331	18
Fink, <i>A Crumbling Pyramid: How the Evolving Jurisprudence Defining “Employee” Under the ADEA Threatens the Basic Structure of the Modern Large Law Firm</i> (2010) 6 Hastings Bus. L.J. 35.....	16
McGinley, <i>Functionality or Formalism? Partners and Shareholders as “Employees” Under the Anti-Discrimination Laws</i> (2004) 57 SMU L. Rev. 3	16
